
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2020

At 6.15 pm

by

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS ON RBWM YOUTUBE 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, CHRIS TARGOWSKI (CHAIRMAN), 
LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER, GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 5th June 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the 
virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, 
you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. 

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative 
at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead
https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 27th May 2020.
 

7 - 12

4.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20

To receive the above titled item.
 

13 - 36

5.  COVID RISK REGISTER *PLEASE NOTE - THIS ITEM WILL NOW BE 
CONSIDERED IN THE PART II MEETING*

To consider the Risk Register.
 

To 
Follow

6.  Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT

To consider the report.
 

37 - 60

7.  ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT

To agree and sign off the Annual Scrutiny Report that will be sent to Full 
Council in July.
 

To 
Follow

8.  WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
year.

To include consideration of items scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Plan.
 

61 - 62

9.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:- 

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act."
 

-

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1


PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

i. MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes from the meeting held on 27th May 2020.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Governmet Act 1972)

63 - 64





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered 
[...]
n I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 27 MAY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Lynne Jones, Julian Sharpe, Chris Targowski, Leo Walters and 
Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillors John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, David Hilton, Helen 
Price and Samantha Rayner

Officers: Mark Beeley, Nikki Craig, Fatima Rehman, Mary Severin, Duncan Sharkey, 
Adele Taylor, David Scott, Ruth Watkins, Simon Arthur, Jonathan Gooding (Deloitte), 
Aron Kleiman (Deloitte) and David McConnell (Deloitte).

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Sharpe nominated Cllr Targowski to be Chairman, which was seconded by Cllr Walters.

RESOLVED UNANIMIOUSLY; That Cllr Targowski would be Chairman of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2020/21.

Cllr Werner nominated Cllr L Jones to be Vice Chairman, which was seconded by Cllr L 
Jones.

Cllr Walters nominated himself to be Vice Chairman, which was seconded by Cllr Targowski.

As two nominations for Vice Chairman had been received, a named vote was taken. 

Resolved: That Cllr Walters would be Vice Chairman of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2020/21.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Sharpe declared an interest as he was Chairman of the Berkshire Pension Fund.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th February 2020 were confirmed as a true record, 
provided the following amendment was made:

 Cllr Werner asked that it was clarified he expressed concern about parking charges 
across the borough, not only in Windsor as previously stated.

Cllr L Jones asked about the Working Boys Club and whether more information had been 
provided to the Trustees Cabinet. David Scott, Head of Communities, said that he received a 
detailed fund report and would be able to circulate a simplified version of the report if needed.

Cllr L Jones also asked about the highways audit. Mark Beeley said that the highways audit 
had been put on hold due to the ongoing health crisis but once the audit was completed the 
Task and Finish group would be scheduled.

7

Agenda Item 3



EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

A member of the public had requested to speak on the item. Mr Hill said that the 2018/19 audit 
had missed the statutory deadline and was only published in December, with a draft version 
being reviewed and signed off by the Panel in November. He expressed a number of concerns 
about issues identified in the Au
[...]
processes and policies and was a framework of 
how RBWM wanted to do things. Flags should be there to stop bad governance from 
occurring, but it would not stop all things from going wrong.

Cllr Sharpe asked how different would RBWM feel with this governance in place, especially as 
good governance was about ensuring that the right thing is done. Mary Severin said that it 
provided a good framework to follow, particularly where some had not been aware of good 
governance in the past.

Cllr Price said that she wanted to see RBWM as a learning organisation that would recognise 
its own mistakes. Duncan Sharkey said that it was a legal framework and was the overarching 
principles in the constitution, where RBWM could benchmark it would look to do so.

ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 

The Annual Scrutiny Report had been drafted by the Panel and was due to go to Full Council 
in July.

The Panel agreed that the report would be finalised and agreed offline before it was taken to 
the June Panel where it would confirmed.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman suggested only having items that the Panel needed to cover, while also 
suggesting that another meeting of the Panel could be organised between September and 
January.

Cllr Werner said that the Panel needed to deal with finance and that a financial update should 
come to every Corporate meeting.

The Chairman said that there was an opportunity for members to attend Cabinet where 
financial updates were considered.

Cllr Jones agreed with Cllr Werner and said there should be a financial update brought to 
Corporate every two months, otherwise it was just becoming an audit panel. She commented 
that the Task and Finish group on Highways had not yet taken place.

The Chairman said that the Panel works well in reviewing audit and the Task and Finish group 
was yet to take place because the highways contract audit had yet to take place due to Covid-
19.

Cllr Sharpe said that some items should be shifted from June to July in order to balance the 
two agendas more evenly. 

Cllr Werner said that a group could be created to look specifically at financial updates and 
there could also be a sub-committee of the Panel to look at the audit reports. Cllr Jones said 
that the audit function should be outside the Panel and Cabinet.

The Chairman said that he would look at the Work Programme and would ensure that 
members of the Panel were informed of discussions.

11



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



Report Title: 2019-20 Annual Governance Statement
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Lead Member: Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council
Meeting and Date: Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel –

15 June 2020
Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director

Karen Shepherd, Head of Governance
Wards affected: All

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the
report and:

i) Considers the draft 2019/20 AGS, identifying any specific matters which should
be brought to the attention of Council or Cabinet;

ii) Recommends the 2019/20 AGS to the Leader of the Council and Managing
Director for signature and publication with the council’s Statement of Accounts.

iii) Requests that update reports be provided to the Panel summarising progress in
achieving the governance action plan on those areas identified as requiring
action in the Corporate Action Plan.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The annual review of the council’s governance framework is required under the Accounts
and Audit Regulations 2015 which state that ‘A relevant authority must ensure that is has
a sound system of internal control’ (Regulation 3) and ‘each financial year conduct a
review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control and prepare an annual
governance statement’ (Regulation 10).

2.2 The AGS is required to demonstrate that systems and processes are in place to ensure
that council business is conducted lawfully and in accordance with proper standards and
to identify areas where compliance could be improved.

REPORT SUMMARY

1 This report presents the draft 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement (AGS),
including the Corporate Action Plan, attached as Appendix 1.

2 It recommends that the Panel considers the content and recommends the 2019/20
AGS to the Leader and Managing Director for signature and presentation with the
Annual Statement of Accounts.

3 The recommendation is being made to ensure that the council meets its statutory
requirements and those of the Panel’s Terms of Reference to be satisfied that
the council has in place appropriate corporate governance systems and controls.

13

Agenda Item 4



2.3 The draft AGS and Corporate Action Plan for 2019/20 are set out in Appendix 1 to this
report.

2.8 Once recommended by the Panel, the AGS is required to be signed off by the Managing
Director and the Leader of Council and presented with the council’s 2019/20 Statement
of Accounts to fulfil the council’s statutory obligations. The external auditor is then
required to comment on the content of the AGS in terms of whether it correctly represents
the organisation.

Option Comments
Consider the draft 2019/20 AGS
and recommend it to the Managing
Director and Leader of the Council
for signature and publication with
the council’s Statement of
Accounts.
The recommended option

This will ensure that the council meets its
statutory requirements. In addition, the Panel
will comply with its responsibilities as set out
within its T
[...]
view of the effectiveness of the system of internal control and prepare
an annual governance statement (Regulation 10).

6 RISK MANAGEMENT

Table 3: Impact of risk and mitigation
Risks Uncontrolled

Risk
Controls Controlled

Risk
Failure to
have a
process in
place to meet
all core
principles of
good
governance

High Ensure that:-

The AGS provides the
management processes to update,
review and react to amendments to
Corporate Governance principles,
as laid out by legislative
requirements.

Low

15



Risks Uncontrolled
Risk

Controls Controlled
Risk

leads to poor
performance,
poor
outcomes for
service users
/ residents.

An independent Audit Committee
(in the form of this Panel) has the
skills capable of both considering
and challenging the robustness of
the council’s governance
arrangements.

Senior officers and Members take
ownership of the AGS.

Update reports are provided to the
Panel summarising progress in
achieving the governance action
plan on those areas identified as
needing to be addressed

Failure to
consult
appropriate
officers with
correct levels
of
responsibility
in the
assurance
gathering
process.

High All members of the Corporate
Leadership Team are consulted on
the content of the AGS and
Corporate Action Plan.

Periodic update reports provided to
the Corporate Leadership Team
summarising progress in achieving
the governance action plan on
those areas identified as needing
to be addressed.

Low

7 POTENTIAL IMPACTS

7.1 The adoption of the AGS process will support the delivery of all six strategic objectives.

7.2 Equalities: No impacts have been identified

7.3 Climate Change/sustainability: No impacts have been identified

7.4: Data Protection/GDPR: No impacts identified

8 CONSULTATION

8.1 The AGS has been developed by the Statutory Officers Group comprising the Managing
Director, S151 Officer, Monitoring Officer, Head of Law and Head of Governance. All
members of the Corporate Leadership Team have been consulted in the preparation of
the AGS and accompanying Action Plan.

9 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

9.1 The 2019/20 AGS covers the governance arrangements in place during the financial year
to 31 March 2020. The timescales for addressing the identified governance issues
identified are detailed within the Action Plan at Appendix A to the AGS.

16



10 APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement with appended Corporate Action
Plan

11 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

11.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

11.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (March 2017)

12 CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of
consultee

Post held Date
sent

Date
returned

Cllr Johnson Leader of the Council 2/6/20 4/6/20
Councillor Rayner Deputy Leader of the Council,

Resident and Leisure Services,
HR, IT, Legal, Performance
Management and Windsor

2/6/20 3/6/20

Cllr Hilton Lead Member for Finance and
Ascot

2/6/20 3/6/20

Duncan Sharkey Managing Director 18/5/20 2/6/20
Russell O’Keefe Director of Place 2/6/20
Adele Taylor Director of Resources/S151

Officer
18/5/20 2/6/20

Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services 2/6/20
Hilary Hall Director Adults,

Commissioning and Health
29/5/20 2/6/20

Elaine Browne Head of Law 18/5/20 2/6/20
Mary Severin Monitoring Officer 18/5/20 2/6/20
Nikki Craig Head of HR, Corporate

Projects and IT
18/5/20 2/6/20

David Scott Head of Communities 29/5/20 2/6/20
Louisa Dean Communications 2/5/20

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type: Urgency item? To follow item?

O&S Panel
recommendation

No No

Report Author: Karen Shepherd, Head of Governance, 01628 796529

17



Annual Governance Statement 2019/2020

Scope of Responsibility

1. The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (‘the Council’) is responsible
for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with the law, proper
standards and that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for and
used economically, efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty
under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arra
[...]
plan to
reduce necessity for on-site
servers.

Head of
HR, CP
and IT

March 2021 All employees benefitting
from improved
technology and
infrastructure with PSN
compliance risk reduced.

34



AGS
20.11

Pension Fund
Governance

The Authority has not had
sufficient understanding of
its role in managing the
Pension Fund and has not
been as proactive as is
needed.

The Pension Fund has not
had sufficient capacity
and experience to ensure
good governance

1. Interim resource has been
employed to develop an
action plan to address
issues raised in the 2018/19
external audit including
reviewing governance
arrangements to ensure
they meet best practice.

2. Permanent resources to
support the pension fund
need to be considered as
part of the governance
review.

S151 September
2020

Best practice
governance
arrangements in place
for the Pension fund to
support sound decision-
making.

35



AGS
20.12

Financial Governance

Detailed CIPFA review
due to be considered at
July Overview and
Scrutiny committee. An
action plan will be
developed to address any
areas of weakness that
are identified

1. Action Plan to be
identified with clear
deadlines and
timescales for delivery
once CIPFA report has
been considered

2. Appropriate resources
identified to ensure
action plan is completed

MD/S151 September
2020

To ensure that financial
governance adheres to
best practice and
supports sound decision
making

36



Report Title: Q4 and End of Year Performance
Report

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting:
Meeting and Date: Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel,

15 June 2020
Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel
notes the report and:

i) Notes the 2019/20 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel Q4 and
End of Year Performance Report in Appendix A.

ii) Requests relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service
to m

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 15 JUNE 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Lynne Jones, Julian Sharpe, Chris Targowski (Chairman), 
Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman) and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillors John Baldwin, Christine Bateson, Gurpreet Bhangra, 
Simon Bond, David Cannon, David Hilton, Andrew Johnson, Shamsul Shelim and 
Helen Taylor

Officers: Mark Beeley, Nikki Craig, Fatima Rehman, David Scott, Duncan Sharkey, 
Karen Shepherd, Adele Taylor and Aron Kleiman (Deloitte)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

MINUTES 

Comments had been received by Councillor Price and Andrew Hill, who was a public speaker 
at the previous meeting. It was agreed that the changes would be made to the minutes and 
the amended minutes would be brought back to the Panel in July for final approval.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 

Mr Hill had requested to speak on this item as a member of the public. He asked for 
assurances of good governance and asked how he could have confidence in the statement. 
Mr Hill pointed out that the Managing Director had not received the report, according to the 
consultee table. The recent Cabinet decision taken on allowing residents with Advantage 
Cards to benefit from free parking for a limited time was questioned. Mr Hill said that the 
Director of Resources at RBWM had said that the budget for this decision had not been fully 
costed, but Cabinet voted for the decision regardless. He concluded by asking if the Panel 
was happy with verbal declarations of interest. 

Karen Shepherd, Head of Governance, explained that the statement was currently in draft 
version and included recommendations to the council to ensure appropriate corporate 
governance systems and controls were in place. All members of the Corporate Leadership 
Team had been consulted on the statement. An action plan formed part of the statement 
which showed areas where compliance could be improved, with each action being assigned a 
responsible officer. Progress reports had been requested by the Panel last year and these 
would continue to be brought to future meetings.

The Chairman said that it was much better compared to the statement last year. Areas for 
improvement had a good level of detail and allowed officers to have a grasp of what needed to 
be improved. He asked if training and development could be offered to improve governance.

Karen Shepherd said that training was constantly evolving in light of the Covid-19 situation 
and that they were currently looking at options available for virtual training sessions. Free 
online training was available, with details of this being sent to all Members. Specific chairing 
skills training had also taken place which had been successful especially now that chairing an 



online meeting required a different approach. Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate Projects and 
IT, said that they were now holding induction training for new employees at RBWM online. 
Checks with external training providers was taking place, and in many cases this was now 
taking place online. 

Councillor Werner said that the statement was all about giving assurance to the public. He 
said that the section 151 Officer’s advice had been ignored in regard to the Cabinet decision 
made about parking charges. Councillor Werner asked if decisions would be dealt with 
properly and when governance changes would be seen.

Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director, said that the statement reviewed the framework of 
governance that was currently in place. There had been problems in the past but 
improvements were being made to the framework. The report showed the areas that needed 
to be addressed and the progress reports would show the improvements that were being 
made.

Adele Taylor, Director of Resources, clarified the comments that had been raised by Mr Hill 
and Councillor Werner. She said that finance had not been yet been identified for the decision 
that Cabinet had taken. However, she said that councillors make decisions based on advice 
provided by officers.

Councillor Jones asked about the customer satisfaction figures in the report when, as far as 
she was aware, no survey had been undertaken since the end of 2018. There was a higher 
code of conduct workload, she asked why this was, and that culture of the organisation was 
an important factor. She queried if all the actions in the action plan were achievable in the time 
limit?

Duncan Sharkey said that culture was about the way people behave. A corporate draft set of 
values had been created along with an action plan and it was important that everyone in the 
organisation accepted these values. Improvements to capacity would be looked at it if needed 
but this would be done to ensure that taxpayers’ money was used as efficiently as possible 
and would be something looked at in the budget setting process.

In her role as Deputy Monitoring Officer, Karen Shepherd confirmed that there had been a 
high number of code of conduct complaints, particularly related to activity on social media. 
However, many of the complaints did not reach the level required to be investigated. 

Councillor Jones asked why the customer satisfaction was described as ‘very high’ seeing as 
the data was outdated. Duncan Sharkey said that 2018 was the last time a full survey was 
done and the statement this year was based on compliments and complaints data.

Councillor Jones said that she would like the wording of the statement amended to reflect this. 
Duncan Sharkey agreed to consider amending the wording.

Councillor Sharpe said that the statement was far better than had been done in the past and it 
clearly highlighted the problems. The statement showed that RBWM was moving in the right 
direction.

Duncan Sharkey commented that it was obvious when things were not working, but less 
obvious when it was. There was continued improvement each year and he gave assurance 
that it was moving in the right direction.

Councillor Werner commented that he believed RBWM did not have the resources in place for 
good governance, and asked which areas were lacking in resources. Duncan Sharkey said 
that more information would be in the budget later in the year, but additional short term 
capacity had been brought in, this would be reviewed to see if it was needed long term too.

Councillor Walters commented that there had been improvements.



The Chairman asked Panel Members what progress reports they wanted to see brought to 
meetings in future.

Councillor Werner said that there should be a focus on the financial side and decision making, 
with an overview on everything else.

Councillor Jones requested that capacity issues and finance were the priorities that should be 
looked at.

Duncan Sharkey suggested waiting until after the CIPFA report was published before making 
a decision, as the Panel may wish to take into account its findings. The Chairman agreed that 
this was a sensible approach.

Councillor Hilton, Lead Member for Finance and Ascot, asked why for equality impact 
assessments it stated “if appropriate”. Karen Shepherd explained that the standard report 
template included a section on equalities. The report author would be responsible for 
undertaking an equality impact assessment. Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Resident & Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, Performance Management & Windsor, said that it 
was part of the process that the EQIA had to be considered as part of the report.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the 
report and:

i) Considers the draft 2019/20 AGS, identifying any specific matters which should 
be brought to the attention of Council or Cabinet;

ii) Recommends the 2019/20 AGS to the Leader of the Council and Managing 
Director for signature and publication with the council’s Statement of 
Accounts.

iii) Requests that update reports be provided to the Panel summarising progress in 
achieving the governance action plan on those areas identified as requiring 
action in the Corporate Action Plan.

COVID RISK REGISTER *PLEASE NOTE - THIS ITEM WILL NOW BE 
CONSIDERED IN THE PART II MEETING* 

It was noted that when the agenda was published, this was on the Part I agenda. However, 
this item would now be discussed in Part II.

Councillor Werner asked why it was now being considered in Part II. He was told that there 
were elements to the register that were confidential but the presentation was Part I.

The Chairman agreed that the item would be discussed in Part II and reviewed so that if it 
could be released in Part I then it would be.

Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Nikki Craig explained the background to the Performance Report. She said that the data came 
twice a year. In Appendix A, 9 out of 13 indicators were green, 4 were amber and 4 were red. 
The appendix set out the details for those indicators that were red and explained why these 
areas were not performing as expected.

The Chairman asked if the data had ended in February, and was therefore looking at what 
RBWM was like pre-Covid. Nikki Craig said that she believed the data was up until the end of 
March. She explained that March was the lowest month of the year for digital interactions, very 



similar to December levels. Adele Taylor said that as the data included March there would be 
some impact from Covid.

Councillor Walters commented on the collection of business rates and that it was good that 
businesses in the borough had been given a business rate holiday. Adele Taylor explained 
that they were close to the target of business rate collection. 

Councillor Werner asked about the housing figure particularly how inconsistent it was, and 
said that the council tax collection figure was much better this year than it was this time last 
year. Adele Taylor explained that the housing figure was never going to be flat, with changing 
circumstances common in different months of the year. With council tax, many residents 
chose to pay by direct debit while they had not seen too many business changing their direct 
debits over the last few months.

Councillor Jones asked if measures would be carried over to next year and asked if it was 
possible to see the targets as well as the actuals so that it would be clear where the issues 
are. 

Councillor Sharpe asked how RBWM was doing compared to other local authorities. Duncan 
Sharkey responded by explaining that there was no national dataset and comparisons were 
used to set targets. Benchmarks on a national scale were usually set once a year. Councillor 
Werner said that finding and compiling this data could be a waste of officers time.

Councillor Rayner said that there were national comparisons and RBWM was a top performer, 
however not all councils measured things in the same way.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the 
report and:

i) Notes the 2019/20 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel Q4 and End of Year 
Performance Report in Appendix A.

ii) Requests relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service to maintain 
focus on improving performance.

ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Jones for her contributions to the Annual Scrutiny Report. 
He said that there was a review of the audit and scrutiny function that would be coming to Full 
Council in July, and asked for the Panel’s thoughts.

Councillor Jones said that a large proportion of the work programme was to do with audit and 
they did not have a lot of time to look at other things. Audit was a separate function that was 
designed to look back, while scrutiny was about looking forward.

The Chairman agreed and said that the Panel was performing its audit function well but not 
scrutiny.

Councillor Jones suggested that the Panel should recommend that there is a split as both 
functions should be given equal time. Councillor Werner agreed and said that he would like to 
see a recommendation go to Council for a split.

Councillor Sharpe said that the Panel was originally scheduled to have four meetings, but this 
number almost doubled over the course of the year. He suggested that some meetings could 
be reserved for audit and some for scrutiny.

Councillor Jones and Councillor Werner said that they wanted to see two separate Panels for 
audit and scrutiny, and that this was recorded as a minority comment.



Duncan Sharkey said that it would be delegated to the Head of Governance who would look at 
it and bring a report back to Council.

The Chairman said that he would work with Panel members to work out what recommendation 
they would be putting forward in July.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman suggested an extra meeting be added in the Work Programme in October or 
November.

Councillor Werner said that he wanted to see the financial update come to the Panel every 
couple of months. The Chairman said that the CIPFA report would be coming to the Panel in 
July and that the financial update could be heard at meetings of Cabinet.

Councillor Jones believed that Cabinet was completely different to Overview and Scrutiny, and 
wanted to hear Panel members views. She asked about the Key Risk Report being on the 
Work Programme two meeting in a row.

Mark Beeley, Democratic Services Officer, explained that the item had originally been due to 
come to the Panel in April, but this meeting had been cancelled. Due to the small timeframe 
between the July and September meetings, the report would be dropped from the September 
meeting.

Councillor Jones further asked about the highways contract outsourcing task and finish group. 
The Chairman said that they would have a look at getting this started soon. Adele Taylor 
confirmed that the highways audit was still being finalised.

The Chairman asked for the Corporate Transformation Paper to be put on the programme for 
the meeting in October/November.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


